BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
3			
4	IN THE MATTER OF: FILLING A POSITION) RESOLUTION NO. 22-186)		
5	EXTRA HELP RETIREE)		
6	A RESOLUTION ADOPTING FINDING OF CRITICAL NEED PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 7522.56(f)(1) AND WAIVE THE EXTRA-HELP WEEKLY MAXIMUM HOURS LIMITATION		
7	FOR CALANDAR YEAR 2022 PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THE SALARY		
8	RESOLUTION SECTION 1100 AND PERSONNEL RULES 2040 AND 4240 :		
9			
10	WHEREAS, Deputy Director, Linda Espinosa, retired on March 30, 2022; and		
11			
12	WHEREAS, Linda Espinosa was most recently the Deputy Director in charge of Department of Social		
13	Services Administration; and		
14			
15	WHEREAS, Linda Espinosa has the experience, knowledge, and familiarity with the day to day		
16	management of DSS Administration and this makes her critical to continued ongoing normal		
17	operations; and		
18			
19	WHERAS, Government Code section 7522.56 requires a one-hundred eighty (180) day separation		
20	period, as established by the California Public Employees' Pension Reform Act, unless the employer's		
21	governing body finds and certifies the nature of the employment and that the appointment is necessary		
22	to fill a critically needed position before the one-hundred eighty (180) day separation period has		
23	passed; and		
24			
25	WHERAS, Salary Resolution section 1100 and Personnel Rules 2040 and 4240 requires a maximum of		
26	twenty-eight (28) hours worked per week, including overtime hours, for extra-help employees unless		
27	the employers governing body waives the twenty-eight (28) hour per week maximum as listed on		
28	Attachment A.		

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for County of Fresno ("County") 1 does hereby determine and declare as follows: The Resolution to hire extra-help retiree Linda Espinosa 2 on an as-needed basis effective May 18, 2022, finding and certifying that the provisions of Government 3 4 Code section 7522.56 requiring a one-hundred eighty (180) day separation period for retired employees 5 returning to employment as extra-help are not applicable to Linda Espinosa, because the nature of 6 Linda Espinosa's employment and her appointment is necessary to fill a critically-needed position 7 before one-hundred eighty (180) days has passed following the date of Linda Espinosa's retirement. 8 /// /// 9 /// 10 /// 11 /// 12 /// 13 14 /// /// 15 /// 16 17 ////// 18 /// 19 20 ///21 /// 22 /// 23 /// 24 /// /// 25 /// 26 /// 27 /// 28

- 1	1		
1	THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of		
2	Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 17th day of May, 2022, to wit:		
3			
4	AYES:	Supervisors Brandau, Magisg, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero	
5	NOES:	None	
6	ABSENT:	None	
7	ABSTAINED:	None	
8		Λ .Λ \	
9			
10		Brian Pacheco, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno	
11		and downly of Fredho	
12	ATTEST: Bernice E. Seidel Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California By:		
13			
14			
15			
		Deputy	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			